Installation manual

%d TOA Speaker Mounting Kit

BY-10

* BREOBBIE. KEZERLT{FaN,

The Toa BY-10 mounting kit is solely designed for mounting the FB-10 sub-woofer
system on the wall or ceiling.

B INSTALLATION

Check to confirm that you have all the parts illustrated below available for use.

} Fixi {Jﬁﬂf4 ieces)
% ixing screws (M4: 4 pieces
QS 0000
Plain washer (4 pieces)

P00
Spring washer (4 pieces)

g
\

Bracket A .
Bracket B (2 pieces)

1. LOCATING FIXING HOLES
When mounting the FB-10 speaker on the wall or ceiling, use a paper pattern supplied
with the FB-10 to locate fixing holes. Apply the arrows printed in the pattern to
the corner of the desired mounting area as illustrated.

Pattern

Fixing hole positions

Mounting the speaker at Mounting the speaker at  Mounting the speaker on
the corner of the ceiling the corner of the wall the wall vertically

2. FIXING BRACKET A
Fix the bracket A to the desired area of the wall or ceiling. Draw speaker cables
through the cable opening ). (When the cables are hard to pass from behind the
wall or ceiling, use any of the cable entry holes @) instead of the opening.) The
speaker cannot be mounted at the corner if the bracket A has been fixed in the wrong
direction. Be sure to fix it in the direction as illustrated below.
Notes. 1) Be sure to confirm that the fixing area is strong enough to support
the speaker.

2) When mounting the speaker, use appropriate nuts and bolts
according to materials of the wall or ceiling. (Neither nuts nor bolts
are supplied.)

3) Be sure to secure the speaker at four places using screws.

PR
Slide the speaker in this
Speaker cables direction to mount. He o




3. FIXING BRACKET B
Remove the four screws (M4X25) and washers on the rear panel of the FB-10. Attach
the bracket B (2 pieces) to the rear panel of the FB-10 as illustrated using the removed
screws and washers. In this event, be careful to align a recessed portion of the bracket
B with the speaker terminal section.

Terminal section

4. CONNECTION AND PROVISIONAL FIXING
Connect speaker cables to the speaker provisionally fixed by hooking it on the claws
of the bracket A. Special care is required in connection since the speaker is unstably
hanging in mid air while it is being fixed provisionally.

Ceiling

Bracket B

4
/
/
/,L Bracket A
/

Hook the speaker

Hook the speaker wall

FB-10

FB-10+—

5. MOUNTING THE FB-10
After the connection is finished, mount the FB-10 speaker by sliding it as illustrated

below. Be sure to slide the speaker till it defies any further attempt to slide it. And

then tighten the accessory fixing screws (M4X8).
The screws must be tightened at least at two places. Also do not forget to
use the plain washers and spring washers to prevent loose connections caused

by shock or vibration.

/1///////////(4////

JS . |

| O — L |
%K_‘L’

FB-10

[ SPECIFICATIONS

Finish Electrodeposition

Colour Black

Dimensions 479(D)X188(W)X22(H)mm(Bracket)

Weight 1.3 kg

Accessories Binding head screw (M4) ------==---memnnnnn- 4
Plainwasher (4mm) ------------sveeennnnnnnne -4
Spring washer (4mm) -----=-r=seaermnnaaaanns -4
Installation manual ---------------emmneenne -1

Z_ TOA  ToaElectric Co,, Ltd.

KOBE, JAPAN



TEEAE

71 TOA AE—1Efi4E

BY-10
"Please see the reverse side the English manual.”
% =
ZOBRf&RE. YT V=N RXFLFB-10% B - XHZIZRFII2-HNEHELE
T,
BEEFS A
BR—K TEBREEEBELTEEWL,
N IS
\§’;> $hiTE BB L (MA:43)
A Q@060
§_ FIy T4 (43)
gode
\}4 S7v v (4)
#RB(23)

1. RERBAFORE
FB-10fBOE#RIC L Y . BB ECRMAILMEEZHERLET,
FB-10% % - XH# NI —F—~BfFIT 28BS, BEORNMMEI—F—DBEHEI(C
HTT, IMAWMERRBL TIEN,

4’4'\
fFILAE

BiE
/
RH#AI—F—BfIEF B —F—BfIhF BERMR(ST)
2 . £BADBM

2B A%E - KHOREOMABICBMHTE T, AP—=ha—FiF. DAE—HI~

FELAR L ) BRAA T FE WL, (RHA - BEAH, S DERI‘ERLFSE. @

OILEFALTLILEW,)FB-10%8 - XADI—F—IZWMfFII2BE. RAF5CF

FEc L) BRfiprnunBhbrsY) 2T0T, SEARDT TEOSHICERMGITT

(FEEL,

GE1) BB H ' EEBMICH L THEALBETHD Z L2 DTHERLTHE L,

GE2) BfHiCide, XHOBEICIOL TEYALFRIL M, F v MEEBFEL(IF&L,
(Kb -y MEEGRLTEN £FH2A)

GE3) BT BRI 4 ATt Lk L T2 &L,

- e |
1
E’]‘hf:::-\llN

R REMEE 24



3. 28BBfTIT
FB-10E D 4 HFiDR L (MEX2B)ET v+ 23T LT, €EB(2ME) 2 I3F L1
RLETyS+ T, FB-I0OOREICRO L 5 BT T &L, 2Dt &, €ABND
P REBADPAE—HDOWFRWIZEHILHICLET,

4 #%% - RE=
AE=HATI—-F2EBRTI &2, 2EADVAEFIBLTEEELET,
GE)REZE GIEIT)ORBIEIRRETTH S, MEICEEEFT>T{FEWN,

%
£8B ;
31T 3 Z‘ﬁiA
/
FB-10 FB-10 518175 g
# B
/

5.FB-10MEftT
HERE. RAC—AFB-105WM(FHT 9. BFHITENL HIZRSC FEETHFWET,
B THREICRSA FEE-#B. (FRBNKITEBB LR L (MAXS) 2 TIT T,
GE)YRLRBE2HLBIEDHTIREN, -, IEBICL DB ABBIENDBIZULTET v
Py, STy EHRHALT{IFEAN,

M4 X8
DIIIIIIIIIIII VIV o~
Le - )

FB-10
mE & |

1+t 2EINLOGERNE(R) THEEE
<tk 479(BL) X 188(18) X 22(#) mm(& B D &)
EE 1.3 kg
R T I Y 1 e -4

4mm BT vy S o 4

4mm STy Srdqr - 4

TREAR - -1

133-05-186-1



